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IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
SE side of Hopewell Avenue, 215 feet
NE of the ¢/] of Qakhurst Avenue * DEPUTY ZONING
(1621 Hopewell Avenue)
15" Election District * COMMISSIONER

6™ Councilmanic District
* FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
Angelo Janouris, Jr.
Petitioner * Case No. 07-552-A
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FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a
Petition for Varnance filed by the legal owner of the subject property, Angelo Janouris, Jr. The
variance request its from Sections 304 and 1B02.3.C.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning
Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a proposed replacement single-family dwelling to be erected on
a lot having an area of 17,850 square feet and lot width of 50 feet in lieu of the required 20,000
square feet and 100 feet; and to permit a side setback of 10 feet with a sum of 20 feet in lieu of
the required 15 feet with a sum of 40 feet, respectively. The subject property is shown in a
photograph which was marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioner’s Exhibit 1. In addition,
the layout of the property and the requested relief are more fully described on the site plan,
which was marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioner’s Exhibit 6.

Appearing on Petitioner’s behalf at the requisite public hearing in support of the variance
request was Vincent Moskunas with Site Rite Surveying, Inc., the consultant who prepared the
site plan. Petitioner did not attend the hearing and there were no Protestants or other interested
persons ip attendance.

Testimony and evidence offered from Mr. Moskunas revealed that the subject property is
a rectangular-shaped parcel approximately 50 feet wide by 368 feet deep. It contains 17,850

square feet or 0.4G9 acre, more or less, and is zoned D.R.2. The lot is located northeast of Back
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River Neck Road, south of Old Eastern Avenue in the Essex area of Baltimore County, and is

currently improved with an existing one-story single-family dwelling built in 1928. Marked and
accepted into evidence as Petitioner’s Exhibit 2 was a copy of the original record plat from 1912
for “Midriver Park™ showing a portion of the subject property on lot number 24, which at that
time was approximately 100 feet wide. Marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioner’s
Exhibit 3 was a copy of the deed for the property from 1914. Also marked and accepted into
evidence as Petitioner’s Exhibit 4 was a copy of the deed from 1951 which evenly split lot 24
into two 50-foot parcels, one of which is the subject property.

According to Mr. Moskunas, the dwelling has been vacant for some time and is in
dilapidated condition, as evidenced by the photograph (Petitioner’s Exhibit 1) accepted into
evidence, and the active Code Enforcement case. The photographic record from the Code
Entorcement case showed very high grass and weeds and debris on the property, and also
showed the exterior of the dwelling in a state of disrepair, with areas of siding removed and tarps
over the roof,

In May 2007, Petitioner purchased the subject property at a foreclosure auction. Marked
and accepted into evidence as Petitioner’s Exhibit 5 was a copy of the trustee’s deed of the
pr(}pertj showing Petitioner to be the legal owner of the property. Petitioner desires to raze the
current structure and erect a new, replacement two-story single-family dwelling approximately
30 feet wide by 31 feet deep. Petitioner proposes a driveway from Hopewell Avenue to the front
of the dwelling, with a 12 foot by 16 foot deck attached to the rear of the dwelling. However, in
order to do so, Petitioner is in need of variance relief from the area requirement of 20,000 square
feet, a lot width of 100 feet, and a side setback of 15 feet with a sum of 40 feet. The area of the
lot is 17,850 square feet and the lot is 50 feet wide. Moreover, based on the site plan and the
location and size of the proposed dwelling, Petitioner proposes a side setback of 10 feet with a
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sum of 20 feet. Mr. Moskunas indicated the structure would be compatible in size and location
on the lot to the other homes in the area, and opined that the removal of the old, decaying
dwelling, which is a visual eyesore and poses a safety hazard, and the related variance request
were within the spirit and intent of the zoning regulations. He further opined that the granting of
the variance would not be detrimental to the health, safety, and welfare of the public, and would
in fact be beneficial to the neighborhood in particular, and to the community in general.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were received and are made part of
the record of this case. The comment received from the Office of Planning dated July 26, 2007
indicates that Petitioner does not own sufficient adjoining land to conform to the minimum width
and area requirements and therefore does meet the standards stated in Section 304.1.C of the
B.C.Z.R. The comment notes that there appear to be several existing undersized lots in the
neighborhood, and as such, the Office of Planning does not oppose Petitioner’s request. The
comment also requests that Petitioner shall provide landscaping, submit building elevations, and
building materials shall be compatible with adjacent dwellings.

Considering all the testimony and evidence presented, I find special circumstances or
conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or structure which is the subject of the variance
request. It is impossible for Petitioner to comply with current zoning requirements due to the
size of the lot, and Petitioner is not in a position to purchase additional land on each side in order
to meet current zoning regulations. Moreover, the imposition of zoning on this property
disproportionably impacts the subject property as compared to others in the zoning district. I
further find that strict compliance with the Zoning Regulations for Baltimore County would

result i practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship.




Finally, I find the requested variance relief can be granted in strict harmony with the
spirit and intent of said regulations, and in such manner as to grant relief without injury to the
public health, safety and general welfare.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on this petition
held, and after considering the testimony and evidence offered by the Petitioners, I find that the

Petitioners’ variance request should be granted.

A
THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, this L;l % day of August, 2007 by this Deputy

Zoning Commissioner, that Petitioner’s variance requests from Sections 304 and 1B02.3.C.1 of
the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations to permit a proposed replacement single family
dwelling to be erected on a lot having an area of 17,850 square feet and lot width of 50 feet in
lteu of the required 20,000 square feet and 100 feet; and to permit a side setback of 10 feet with a
sum of 20 feet in lieu of the required 15 feet with a sum of 40 feet, respectively, be and is hereby

GRANTED subject to the following:

I. Petitioner may apply for his building permit and be granted same upon receipt of this
Order; however, Petitioner is hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at his
own risk until such time as the 30-day appellate process from this Order has expired. If,
for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, Petitioner would be required to return, and be
responsible for returning, said property to its original condition.

2. Petitioner shall submit building elevations to the Office of Planning for review and

approval prior to the issuance of any building permits. The proposed dwelling shall be.-

compatible in size, exterior building materials, color and architectural detail as that of the
existing dwellings in the area.

3. Provide landscaping along the public road, if consistent with the existing streetscape.

4. Petitioner shall regularly maintain the property in good condition, free of excessive grass
and weeds, and free of trash and debris. Petitioner shall also remain in compliance with
all other zoning, building code, and code enforcement regulations. Petitioner shall, upon

reasonable notice, make the property available for inspection by Baltimore County Code
Inspectors when so notified.
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Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this

Order.
OMAS H. BOSTWICK
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County
THB:pz
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BALTIMORE COUNTY

MARYLAND

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. THOMAS H. BOSTWICK

County E v
v Lxecutive Deputy Zoning Commissioner

August 24, 2007

ANGELO JANOURIS, JR.
1621 HOPEWELL AVENUE
BALTIMORE MD 21221

Re: Petition for Variance

Case No. 07-552-A
Property: 1621 Hopewell Avenue

Dear Mr. Janouris:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that
any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information
concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,

THOMAS H. BOSTWICK
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County

THB:pz
Enclosure

¢: Vincent Moskunas, Site Rite Surveying, Inc., 200 East Joppa Road, #101, Towson MD 21286

County Courts Building | 401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 405 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3868 | Fax 410-887-3468

www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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Petition for

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

{’ariance

for the property located at 1621 Hopewell Avenue
which is presently zoned D.R.2Z _

This Petition shal! be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situaie in Baitimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto

and made a part hereof, hereby petition fgr a }Eriance from Section(s} 5 CZE B 04» ; i B02.3C i
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TO pERmIT #mapdsﬁ\’s INGLE  FAMILY Deil iNg To BE ERECTED ow A LPT
HAVING AN AREH TF 19,8550 . FT AnND LOT e 3D Fee] W Ligu OF THE
REQuIPED 2O, 000 SQ. FI AnD /710 FEE] ; and TO peem] A SIDE SETEACK of 10 FEES

|

. |

of the Zoning Regulations of Gaitimore County, to the zoning law of Ballimore County, for the following reasons. I
|

|

(indicate hardship or practical difficulty) WITH A Swn? OF 20 FEE] /v L1EYH
0F THE pequRED /5 FEET w7t

- L steatmond _ ASun OF o FEE] REPETVEY.

—— — = ==

Property is o be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. _ '
|, or we, agree {0 pay expenses of above Vatiance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree 1o and are to be bounded by the Zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuamt (o the zoning law for Baltimore County.

IWe do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perzlury, that Ywe are the legal owner(s) of the property which
is

the subject of this Petition.

Contract PurchaseriLessee: Leqal Owner(s).

W

ANGELO J URIS, ,JB~
Name - Type of Prnt ~ ~Name - Type or Print
7 f

Signature B Signature
Address - "~ Telaphone No. Name - Type or Print T
Ciy a . State B Zip Code Signatuire B
Attorney For Petitioner: 1621 Hopewell Avenue (410) 236~6927
Address Telephone No.
- Baltimore MD 21221
v . Name-TypeorPrnt City } State Zip Code
. — Representative to be Contactea: . .
Signature o/ WAL C LA AT R A L Lo
e _ _ Site Rite Surveyin inc.
Company - Mame ying, 4] _
200 E. Joppa Road, #101 410) 828-9
Address Telaphone No. Address ek B ( . faia%:ﬁmﬁ%ﬁ.ﬂ
— o Towson ‘MD 21286
City State ~Zip Code Cty “Siate Zip Code
OFFXCE USE ONLY
— 2 ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING .
Case No. ____ 0 7 _S‘S A - i
NAY BLE FOR HEARING
Raviewsd By é i %25; ‘ bate __/
REV 9/15/98 ‘67[&?7[2@7
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REASONS TO ACCOMPANY VARIANCE PETITION
#1621 HOPEWELL AVENUE

« This is part of a lot of record on a plat dated 1912. The lof was
divided in 1951 as recorded Liber 1988, folio 245. There is no

contiguous ownership in order to meet B.C.Z.R.

« The lot is improved with an existing dwelling built in 1928 containing
722 S.F. of enclosed ared. The owner proposes G replacement
dwelling that is more redlistic with the family living needs of foday’s

standard.

« Granting relief as requested would not adversely affect the satety
or general welfare of the neighborhood. This request is within the

spirit and intent of the B.C.L.R.
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ZONING DESCRIPTION
#1621 HOPEWELL AVENUE

REGINNING at a point on the southeast side of Hopewell Avenue
which is 50 feet wide at the distance of 215 feet northeast of the
centerline of Oakhurst Avenue which is 30 feet wide. Being Part of Lot
#24 in the Subdivision of “Midriver Park” as recorded in Baltimore County
Piat Book #4. Folio #12, containing 17,850 S.F.. As recorded in Deed Liber
25638, folio 705 and running and binding along Hopewell Avenue
northeasterly 50 feet; 1hence southeasterly 367.10 feef;, thence

southeasterly 50 feet and thence northwesterly 368.02 feet to the POINT
OF BEGINNING.

Michael V. Moskunas
Reg. No. 21175

Site Rite Surveying, InC.
200 E. Joppa Road, #101
Towson MD 21286

(410) 828-2060

File: 1621 Hopewell Ave,
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
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OFFICE OF BUDGET & FINANCE .

. MISCELLANEOUS RECEIPT

ACCOUNT

: mrapipapias
AMOUNT $ & aw ‘
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FROM.

FOR:

|gz | Hepewell AVE

VARIANC E
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111
111 West Chesapeake Avenue

e e _Towson, MD 21204 = _

e g A . — W

Attention; Christen Matthews

RE: Case No.: O7-565Z-A

Petitioner/Developer: [‘IMG SO 'J:Q_M QU e_| G, J_ e
y r

Date of Hearing/Closing: Auq : j y '21-%9?

i.adies and Gentlemen: This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s)

required by faw were posted conspicuously on the propery located at

. # (o2 Hopewerl AVE,

—_

ZONING orc

CASE.#_OT-552-4

A PUBLIC HEARING WILL BE HELD BY

THE ZONING COMMISSIONER
IN TOWSON, MD

Room 407 CounT
401 BOSLEY AHEE?;ERT$ Busivg !

PLACE:___ TowwSon, Mo, 2204

DATE AND TIME:___ 1coc a.m,
REQUEST: VAQ\AMCE TO PERMIT A PROPOSED

REPLACEMENT BINGLE CAMILY DWELLIVG Te e 3
ERECTED N A LOT HAVING AN AREA 6K t7,8%0 Sakr R

AHD LOT WGTH OF SO FEET INLIEY G E THE CEQUIRE & o i) A !
Eﬂ,ﬂhﬂ SaFT F-H_E 196G FEET anDp TR et Ta sIpe L+ }u

SETHLLH, OF (O EEET wit T A BUM OF 20 EEEY M LIEY
OF THE REQUIRED ISSFEEYT 1M Li&u 96 THE REQuUILED
(5 FECT e T A SuM OF 40 ECEr RESPECTIVELY

¢ '
] - =
POSTPONEMENTS DUE T0 WEATHER OR OTHER CONDITIONS ARE SOMETIMES NECESSARY o SaYS
T8 CONEJRM HEARING EALL 387-3301 - 2

DO KGT REMOVE THIS SIGN AND POST UNTIL DAY OF HEARING, UNDER PEMALTY OF LAW
HANDICAPPED ACCESSISLE

= 4 W - =
t o r
] 'l_!;'i wly
- - e
) ad
- .
L ;

[ ;3 T v
- 1 - ¥ F ! b

+ - e em .
T an :

_.-i
- g [ :

-
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The sign(s) were postedon ___ ¢ 1 E___,_g L.~ Za:' .00 7

(Month, Day, Year)

Sincerely,

(Signature of Sign Poster and Date)

(zapiaced B, NToonc

(Printed Name)

— - - —

375 (Kyspsoar Crizcl e
(Address)

Pactimees, Mp, 217227
(City, State, Zip Code)

(A10) 242-472¢ 2

(Telephone Number)
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M ARYLAND

| : - June 28,.2007
JAMES T. SMI.TH,.JR, TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director
County Executive Deparement gf Permits and

NOTICE OF ZONING HEAR'NG Development Management

The Zoning Commissioner of Baitimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified

herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 07-552-A

1621 Hopewell Avenue
Sleast side of Hopewell Avenue, 215 feet northeast of the centerline of Qakhurst Avenue

. 15" Election District - 8™ Councilmanic District
Legal Owner: Angelo Janouris, Jr.

Variance to permit a proposed replacement single family dwelling to be erected on a lot having
an area of 17, 850 sq. ft. and lot width of 50 feet in lieu of the required 20,000 sq. ft. and 100
feet and to permit a side setback of 10 feet with a sum of 20 feet in lieu-of the required 15 feet in
lieu of the required 15 feet with a sum of 40 feet, respectively.

Hearing: Tuesday, August 7, 2007 at 11:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204

% S oo

Timothy Kotroco
Director ”

- TK:KIm

C: Angelo Janouris, 1621 Hopewell Avenue, Baltimore 21221
Site Rite Surveying, Inc., 200 E. Joppa Road, #101, Towson 21286

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN

| APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY MONDAY, JULY 23, 2007.

(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE
AT 410-887-4386.

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

-+ —— - -, =

| - Director’s Office | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 105 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3353 | Fax 410-887-5708
www baltimorecountymd.gov
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TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Tuesday, July 24, 2007 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:

Angelo Janouris, Jr. 410-236-6927
11450 Pulaski Highway, Ste. 1

White Marsh, MD 21162

—

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 07-552-A

1621 Hopewell Avenue

S/east side of Hopewell Avenue, 215 feet northeast of the centerline of Oakhurst Avenue
15" Election District ~ 6" Councilmanic District

Legal Owner: Angelo Janouris, Jr.

Variance to permit a proposed replacement single family dwelling to be erected on a lot having
an area of 17, 850 sq. ft. and lot width of 50 feet in lieu of the required 20,000 sq. ft. and 100
feet and to permit a side setback of 10 feet with a sum of 20 feet in lieu of the required 15 feet
in lieu of the required 15 feet with a sum of 40 feet, respectively.

Heart -:J: uesday ugust 7, 2007 at 11:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
pelgy Avenue, Towson 21204

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN il
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.
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- DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT
MANAGEMENT

ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING
- HEARINGS

The Baltimore County Zoning Requlations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general pubhclnmghbonng properly owners relative 10 property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posttng a sign on the property (responsabihty of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zomng Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible tor the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising 1s
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

_____________;__-—____—___—-——————————————_————————'__————‘—_——_

For Newspaper Advertising:
0] -55 2.~ FF

Itemm Number or Case Number ) . S—

il

Petitioner: AQ%C{O JU/\OLWlS J‘/ o - -~

- Address or Location: \‘07/‘ HﬂFﬂW_‘_ﬁ \ WW -

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:
Name: m/w UVLS v

Address: 6 11450 FU\MSIQ H ?}hWW:t _ L _

wwwfw 2y _
Telephone Number: O 230 - @f{lz e




BALTIMORE COUN TY

MAHYLAHD

JAMES T. SMI_TH, IR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director
County Executive _ Department of Permits and
Development Management

August 2, 2007

Angelo Janouris, Jr.
1621 Hopewell Avenue

Baitimore, MD 21221
Dear Mr. Janouris:
RE: Case Number: 07-652-A, 1621 Hopewell Avenue

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of
Zoning Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on June 8, 2007.
This letter is not an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all

" parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard 1o the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

. MQMQ*

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR:amf
Enclosures

C People’s Counsel
Site Rite Surveying, Inc. 200 E. Joppa Road, #101 Towson 21286

Zoning Review | County Office Building
11 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www. baltimorecountymd.gov
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Feu Simptr Dazp-—Copr—Crry on Counry, 154 188 w245

‘Gbiﬁ w“b: Madethis ~ ~ J1¢h = - = ~ = davol Junse P

« ~ in the year one thoussnd nine hundred sand  f1fty-one , by and

hatween AURBLIA JiGKE8UH, widow, of the {4ty of Beltiners, Stete of Mory-
tand, of the [irst narty; nnd JoMED PiYI R and TEBTE TAYLOR, his wifn, of
tha aAme City and State, of the second part;

VREREAS yheretofore on Lhe 13th day cof Hﬂy; 1950,5by deed betwesn the Grontor
herein and James Taylor end Essle Taylor,{inndversently refarr.d to &1

¥fele Trolor: which desd 1a recorded among the Lend Beeords nf Bulilmore Uounty

in Liber T.5,5. Ne., 1837 follo 423 ete, , The fpstornmost cno=-halfl of the
whole lei of proundrelerred to on ths plat of Midriver Park flled for ~aeord
among the Land Hecords of Baltlimore Coupty in Flzt iook W.F,L. He., 4 felio
12 was granted and conveyed By Lhe Grensor heremin to the Grantees herein
vhorain the wife of the Lirenves, Jemes farlor wes erronecusly roferred Lo

wn "EfPie Terior®; and

JHomsA%, 1t 1s the inlentien herebp to confirm the conveyance of the 50 fcot
1ot veferred to in the Cormer deed snd correct vhe nmae of the wifs of the

LG,

Witnasseth  thar in conaiderstion of the sum of Five dollara {3-5.00) and olLher goodi and
coiuablie conniderntions, the zxlid AUCERLIA J2CKSCH, vidow « = » = w v = =

do th rrantand convey unte JAMES TrYICH and ESSIE TAYLUR, his wifo, a8 tenasnte by
vhe sntiretias, thelr assigns and unto the survivor of vham, hles or her -«

et e o e = om o= w = = —ehoirs2nd aaigne in fessimple, all  thad lot of ground ~== —= «
gitunre, lying and being in

Baliimore COUNLY = =~ = = = = = = o — = =« = = and described @ follows, that is to sey

Bogiomioy focvthy AELING the raatarnposl one-helf of ihe whole loi of ground of

100 fapt apnd more particulerly deascribed s being on the Soulhesst alde of
Hopewell Avenue beginning 50 foet Esst of the cormer of Lot Ko, “wenty-Une
ngm. and runalng thence Lorthessterly along the Scuthaast slde of Hopswall
ivenge S0 Tewt to Lot Na, Twsniy~five thence goutheasterly along Lot No,
Tyaniy~five 367 feect end ten one-hundrsdths feet to the whele oulline of the
proparty conveyad to the Cityco Tfealty Gompsny es hereinafter referrod o,
thence Southwesterly along ~ sald outline 50 feaat to Lot No, Tuenty-thres
thente Northuegterly parsallel to the divipion line 'betweaen the property
heing desceridoen and .vhat of lot Re. Twenty~thres, “wenty-iwe, Twenly-ohne ney
twenty~ona "@", Tusaty<ons "4" three hondrad and *sixty-sight and two one-
hundredtha reest to the plrea of heglinning,
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BEING s one-hall pary of Lot No, 24 as laid out on the plst
of Midriver Park filled fer record amoeng the Land Records of :
Baltimore County in Plst Book W.P.C, Mo, 4 folio 12, |

BEING also part of the Jot of ground conveysd or being intended
to be conveyed in feev-almple to Mary V. Phillips apd her hueband,

John T,Phillipns, on the 23rd day of February, 1914, by the Cityso
Realty Corporation of Baltimore City, and rqcorded among the Land:
lecordes «f Baltimore County in Liber .P.C. No. 429 Tolio 436,

The seid John T. Fhillips died on or sbout the 13th day of Hareh,1917,

S5ee0 a#lso Confirmstory pu?d from Cityco Hﬁﬂitf'Cnnpqp; ta Hlﬁr

V. Fhillips, dated May 22, 1929 and recorded smong the Land Records
of Baltimore County, ' . s 5
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: TRUSTEE'S DEED BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 2tzui

THIS TRUSTEE'S DEED, is made this IO day ofml—, 2007, by and between DONALD
MAZOR, Trustee, party of the first part, and ANGELO JANOURIS, SR., party of the second part.

WHEREAS, the lot of ground hereinafter described (the "Property”) was previously
encumbered by a Deed of Trust dated December 22, 2005, and recorded among the Land Records of
Baltimore County, in Liber 23261, Folio 438;

WHEREAS, by virtue of foreclosure proceedings commenced in the Circuit Court for
Baltimore County, in Equity Docket/Case No. 03 C 0601217 b dated g_[z 7 j 06 |
by Order entered, the party of the first part was authorized to sell the Property in accordance with the .

terms of the Deed of Trust aforesaid and did sell the Property to the said party of the second part at

such sale on January 3, 2007, said sale being duly ratified and confirmed on

) #,ZLQ_AJ , by Final Order of the Circuit Court of Baltimore County; and

WHEREAS, all of the monies due under the sale have been paid over to the said party of the

first part by the said party of the second part which is entitled to a deed conveying to it fee simple
title to the Property, Wherefore these presents are executed.

NOW, THEREFORE, THIS DEED WITNESSETH, that in consideration of the premises
and the sumlaf $5.00 and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which
are hereby écknawledged, the monetary consideration as certified by the parties hereto being |
NINETY FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS ($95,000.00), thé said party of the first part in exercise of
and pursuant to his powers as trustee as aforesaid does grant and convey unto the said party of the
second part, his personal representatives and assigns, in fee simple, the Property, being more
particularly described as follows, that is to say:

SEE EXHIBIT “A” ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOY.

BEING the same lot of ground which by Deed dated December 22, 2005and recorded
among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Libet 23261, Folio 432, was granted and conveyed
by John T. Williams, Jr., unto Cathy E. Miller.

—

BALTIMORE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT (Land Records) [MSA CE 62-25493] SM 25638, p. 0705. Printed 08/07,

of 05/22/2007. PETITIONER'’S

EXHIBIT NO. é
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[ 1]

’ EXHIBIT "A"

BEGINNING FOR THE SAME and being the easternmost 1/2 of the whole lot of ground 100
feet and more particularly described as being on the Southeast side of Hopewell Avenue
being 50 feet East of the corner of Lot No. 21 "A" and running thence Northeasterly along
the Southeast side of Hopewell Avenue 50 feet to Lot No. 25, thence Southeasterly along
Lot No. 25, 367 10/100 feet to whole outline of the property conveyed to the Cityco Realty
Company, as hereinafter referred to thence Southwesterly along said outline 50 feet to Lot
No. 23, thence Northwesterly Parallel to the division line between the property being
described and that of Lot Ne. 23, 22, 21"C", 21 "B", 368 2/100 feet to the place of beginning.

BEING 1/2 of Lot No. 24, as laid out on the Plat of Midriver Park and recorded among the
Land Records of Baltimore County in Plat Book WPC No. 4, folio 12,

The impfuvements thereon being knaown as No. 1621 Hopewell Avenue, Baltimore, MD
21221

S;ﬁtg}gdz?g%_fﬁum CIRCUIT COURT (Land Records) [MSA CE 62-254593) SM 25638, p. 0707. Printed 08/07/2007. Image available as
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RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE BOARD
1621 Hopewell Avenue; SE/S Hopewell
Avenue, 215 NE of ¢/line Qakhurst Avenue * OF APPEALS
15" Election & 6™ Councilmanic Districts
Legal Owner(s). Angelo Janouris, Jr. * FOR
Petitioner(s)

¥ BALTIMORE COUNTY

* 07-552-A
¥ * s * * * * * * * * * o
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any

preliminary or final Order. All parties should coﬁy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent

and all documentation filed in the case. m Q’\ .
ok 2 Mo chmpyeanar?

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

CantnSBemil/o

CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People’s Counsel
Old Courthouse, Room 47
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MDD 21204
(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
" 1HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 22" day of June, 2007, a copy of the foregoing Entry

of Appearance was mailed to, Site Rite Surveying, Inc, 200 E Joppa Road, Suite 101, Towson,

MD 21286, Representative for Petitioner(s).

\J\Qﬂﬂﬁ (Vo Sommalian.
PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County
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DIVISION OF CODE INSPECTIONS AND ENFORCEMENT

VIOLATION CASE DOCUMENTS
VIOLATION CASE: 07-6228

1621 Hopewell Avenue

ZONING CASE: 07-552-A
1621 HOPEWELL AVENUE




N |
ATIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

DATE: June 28, 2007

- TO: W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Zoning Review Supervisor

FROM: Rick Wisnom, Hearing Officer
Division of Code Inspections & Enforcement

SUBJECT: Item No.: 552
Legal Owner/Petitioner: Angelo Janouns, Jr.
Contract Purchaser:
Property Address: 1621 Hopewell Avenue
‘Location Description: Southeast side of Hopewell Avenue, 215 feet northeast of the
centerling of Qakhurst Avenue

VIOLATION INFORMATION. Case No.: 07-6228
Defendants: Angelo Janouris, Jr.

Please be advised that the aforementioned petition is the subject of an active violation case.
When the petition is scheduled for a public hearing, please notify the following person(s)
regarding the hearing date:

Gregory Scales
1629 Hopewell Avenue
Baltimore, MD 21221

in addition, please find attached a duplicate copy of the following pertinent documents reiative to
the violation case, for review by the Zoning Commissioner's Office:

Complaint Intake Form

State Tax Assessment printout
Correction Notice/Code Violation Notice
Photographs

Property Check List

Citations

Other: data entry form

After the public hearing is held, please send a copy of the Zoning Commissioner’'s order to Lisa
Henson in Room 213 in order that the appropriate action may be taken relative to the violation case.

RSW/
¢: Ed Creed
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| COMPLAINTANT NAME  [Gregory Scales |

COMP. ADDRESS 1629 Hopewell Ave COMPL. ZIP 21221
} - COMPL.PHONE  [(410)780-0146 COMPL. WORK #: ext [
3 OWNERS INFO/ NOTES PREVIOUS CASE NUMBERS:
| | " [6i0%66 LI NCF
DATE: 05/09/2007  STANDARD AS =
REOPEN

TIME: 08:43:57
| PROPERTY NO. DIST GROUP CLASS 0OCC

1520001260 15 3-0 04-00 N
| MILLER CATHY E | DE
DE

407 MIDDLE RIVER RD PR

| BALTIMORE MD 21220-3707
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j/05/2007 . ‘.NDARD-ASSESSMENT IN.ZR.. S
jB:43:57 |
FY NO. DIST GROUP CLASS OCC. HISTORIC DEL  LOAD DATE
001260 15 3-0  04-00 N NO . 04/18/07
i CATHY E DESC-1.. IMPSPT LT 24
F DESC-2.. MID RIVER PARK
EMIDDLE RIVER RD '~ PREMISE. 01621  HOPEWELL AVE
F | 00000-0000
ETTMORE - MD 21220-3707 FORMER OWNER: WILLIAMS JOHN T,JR
- - - FCV —==-mm-mme= mmmmmmm oo PHASED IN --=-=--=====-==--
g PRIOR  PROPOSED CURR CURR PRIOR
29,710 52,460 FCV ASSESS ASSESS
34,310 43,100  TOTAL.. 85,046 85,046 74,533
WOTL : 64,020 95,560°  PREF. .. 0 0o 0
[EPREF : 0 0 CURT... 0 0 0
% CURT: 0 0  EXEMPT. | 0 0
F " DATE: 07/02 09/05 |
" ---- TAXABLE BASIS ---- FM DATE
ASSESS: 85,046 02/17/06
ASSESS: 74,533

~ ASSESS: 0
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PHOTOGRAPHIC RECORD

Citation/Case No.: _7 S - e
Date of Photographs: / Z e

| HEREBY CERTIFY that | took the /__photographs set out above, and that these photographs
(number of photos)

fairly and accurately depict the condition of the property that is the subject of the above-referenced

citation/case number on the date set out above. .
T E

Enforcement Officer
{1/14/00
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fairly and accurately depict the condition of the property that is the subject of the above-referenced

citation/case number on the date set out above.
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PHOTOGRAPHIC RECORD

Citation/Case No.. ~ 5 228
Date of Photographs: / L

| HEREBY CERTIFY that | took the 6 photographs set out above, and that these photographs
- {number of photos)

fairly and accurately depict the condition of the property that is the subject of the above-referenced
citation/case number on the date set out above.

Enforcement Officer
11/14/00
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PROPERTY MAINTENANCE CHECK LIST

_3-}ﬁ-4éz / -;%@]/y/é'/&_ﬁ—//z 2:2 CUDE el G

vALUAN INIMPECGVED _ OCCUPIED o

COFRZUTION NOTICE FOSTED DN SITE™ YES_ NO

COPRETIION NOTICE SENTBY REGLULARMAIL TOOWNER SHOWN ON CURRENT TAN PRINTOUT
_ p

Yt©d N

Geaeral grass mow:ng to 3

Bushhog mowing. brush. vines. sapltngsto 1. ¢t .

J 11d e FmﬂtjﬁéDczails

Trmming along walks. buildings, fences. et

Details

Raking, removal, and disposal of grass and mowing debns: Acre

Tue rernoval and disposal: Each Deta: _

Litter. dedas, butk ash removal and disposal” Ton % Z _Details -

i —

Recvelabies, removal and d:sposal: Ton Dewils
\ehicie removal and dispesal: Each __Deuils___
Poocl, drawn water tnto storm drain: Gallons __Dezadis

Hour Dewails

Rern

Trimrung bushes. cut up and removal of falien trees and or branches, removai of cippings. el

Mobilizaton fee for numbers: 123491013 onuy

PR R |

Nkl oanon fee for all other numbers

¥ .\l. —— I--l||. * »
L -"'"J”'. I o Elﬂh ::,1*{]3&[ ﬁam I..{ff.ﬁ* C*

- Chemucalweatment of noxious weeds, Squars fee: Deta:is _ i
fhundiny Ton Dewa:ls

Laberto Repair " Sesure Building: Hour - .

\aerials te Repar 7 Secure Building. "Copies of fnvoices for materials must be 1..c‘uded

SPECIAL INSTAUCTIONS -
2407 i 5593 o el7[e7
S
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Permits and Development
Code Inspections and Enfo
.- County Office Building, .

<1111 West Chesapeake Ave.- ~ . -

Towson, Maryland 21204
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iy e | — ,z'p -
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Pursuant to Section 1-2-217, Baltimore County Code, civil penalty $
has been assessed, as a result of the violation(s) cited herein, in the f é‘ 27 &7

amount indicated:

A quasi-judicial hearing has been pre-scheduled in room 116, DATE: 2 / - c/’/

111 W. Chesapeake Ave, Towson, Maryland, 21204, for:
TIME: 7  &M. | PM.

Ido snlemniy declare and affirm, under the penalty of perju'ry, that the contents stated above
are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief.

Inspector Printed Name: 5 (;Q é,{ 2

s >
INSPECTOR SIGNATURE; Date: é (Z /
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Case Entry/Update | . Mode . . . CHANGE
Format . . . . ° CASREC File . . . . ¢ PDLV0001
Dt Rec: 5102007 1Intake: CP Act: Case #: 07-6228
Insp: CREED Insp Grp: ENF Insp Area: _15 Tax Acct: 1520001260
Address: 1621 HOPEWELL AVE Apt #: Zip: 21221
Owner: CATHY E MILLER, 407 MIDDLE RIVER RED, 21220-3707

Problem Descript.: TALL GRASS, TARP HANGING OFF SIDE SNAKES

MAP 32-F9 | |

Complainant Name . (Last): SCALLS (First) : GREGORY

Complainant Addr: _1628 ___ HOPEWELL AVE .
Complainant City: BALTIMORE State: MD Zip: 21221

Complainant Phone (H): 4107800146  (W):

Date of Reinspection: 7102007 Date Closed: Delete Code (P): _.
F3=Ex1it F5=Refresh F6=Select format

- F9=Insert Fl10=Entry Fll=Change




Case Entry/Update . Mode . . .t CHANGE
Format .. . . . :  CASREC File . . . . : PDLV0O0O1

Notes: ***5/11/07, WROTE A NOTICE TO THE ASSIGNED CASE FOR GRASS. P/U 5/17/07,

COMPLAINANT UPDATED, EC/MK*** -
x*%5/21/07-NO_CHANGE. BID PUT OUT. COMPLIANT UPDATED. P/U 6/20/07. EC/AW***

I'IIIII"‘IIH'IIH'II'I"II"IIII'Iﬂ6 7/07 REINSPECT GW5593 SUPERSCR‘UB' ‘IIIIIIIIIIII‘HI'Il'l"'l'lﬂll 11
HIIIIHIHIHH6 6 07 GW5593 RESENT TO AZZ. POP"'UP 6 16 07 GF .I‘I'Il'l'll'lllll'llf'l'"llll

4
**6/11/07 ON DOCKET FOR 6/13/07 PER E CRFED /J¥**,

NO FOREWARDING ADDRESS ONLY TAX INFO OF VIOLATION SITE THIS LOCATION IS A SAFETY
HEALTH, ISSUE. HEARING GO ON. EC/MKX**

x%x%6/18/07, P/U 6/25/07 FOR ED C. TO HANDLE PER MARK, P/U FOR_FINAL ORDER

UPDATE NOT NECESSARY, MSK/CG***
*xx6/25/07, WROTE NEW CITATION TO NEW OWNER, P/U 7/10/07, EC/CG¥**

DPIDPDDIDIDDIDIDDIDIDDID D222 )

F3=Exit F5=Refresh Fe=Select format
FO9=Insert F10=Entry F11=Change




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

1nter—0fﬁce Correspondence

IECIETIVIES
AUG 02 2007 W)

BY: e
TO: Timothy M. Kotroco
FROM: Dave Lykens, DEPRM - Developmem Coordination owe
DATE: August 2, 2007

SUBJECT: Zoning Item # 07-552-A
Address 1621 Hopewell Avenue
(Janouris Property)

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of June 18, 2007

X The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no
comments on the above-referenced zoning item.

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item:

Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections
33-3-101 through 33-3-120 of the Baltimore County Code).

Development of this property must comply with the Forest
Conservation Regulations (Sections 33-6-101 through 33-6-122 of the
Baltimore County Code).

Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay
Critical Area Regulations (Sections 33-2-101 through 33-2-1004, and
other Sections, of the Baltimore County Code).

Additional Comments:

Reviewer: Paul A. Dennis | Date: July 17, 2007

S:\Devcoord\l ZAC-Zoning Petitions\ZAC 2007\ZAC 07-552-A.doc
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: July 26, 2007
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Armold F. 'Pat' Keller, ITI

Director, Office of Planning

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 7-552- Variance

The Office of Planning has reviewed the subject request and has determined that the petitioner does not own
sutficient adjoining land to conform to the minimum width and area requirements and therefore does. meet

the standards stated in Section 304.1.C

of the BCZR. However, there appears to be several existing

undersized lots in the neighborhood. As such, this office does not oppose the petitioner’s request.

It the petitioner’s request is granted, the following conditions shall apply to the proposed dwelling:

1. Submit building elevations to this o

1ce for review and approval prior to the issuance any building

permit. The proposed dwelling shall be compatible in size, exterior building materials, color, and
architectural detail as that of the existing dwellings in the area.

2. Provide landscaping along the public road, if consistent with the existing streetscape.

For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please
contact Laurie Hay with the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

Prepared By: { ¢

4

..J‘..l" at

Sl

Division Chief: y%t,
CM/LL




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: July 26, 2007
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Amold F. 'Pat’ Keller, Ill JUL 3 0 2007
: Director, Office of Planning

BY e

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 7-552- Variance

The Office of Planning has reviewed the subject request and has determined that the petitioner does not own
sufficient adjoining land to conform to the minimum width and area requirements and therefore does meet
the standards stated in Section 304.1.C of the BCZR. However, there appears to be several existing
undersized lots in the neighborhood. As such, this office does not oppose the petitioner’s request.

If the petitioner’s request is granted, the following conditions shall apply to the proposed dwelling:

1. Submit building elevations to this office for review and approval prior to the issuance any building
permit. The proposed dwelling shall be compatible in size, exterior building materials, color, and
architectural detail as that of the existing dwellings 1 the arca.

2. Provide landscaping along the public road, if consistent with the existing streetscape.

For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please
contact Laurie Hay with the Office of Planning at 410-8387-3480.
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Prepared By: { ¢/ Pl A G

Division Chief: p%b M
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Martin O'Maliey, Goverrnor

John . Porcari, Secretary
Anthony G. Brown, Lt. Governor

Neil J. Pedersen, Administrator

Maryland Department of Transports fion

Date: Swwe 92007

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE:  Baltimore County
Baltimore County Office Of - Item No. 7-65Z-A

Permits and Development Management | 1621 Hovre EH-AWIQ“E
County Office Building, Room 109 | | AN ourls '
Towson, Maryland 21204 | AZA AL E

Dear Ms. Matthex#s:

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is not
affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available information this
office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee approval of Item No  FPD&A |

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Michael Bailey at 410-545-
2803 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593. Also, you may E-mail him at (mbailey(@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

ﬁ’\; S)}Lfen D. Foster, Chieﬁ

Engineering Access Permits
Division

SDF/MB

My telephone number/toli-free number is
Maryland Relay Service jor Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street - Baltimore, Maryland 21202 - Phone: 410.545.0300 - www.marylandroads.com
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director ~ DATE: June 21, 2007
 Department of Permits & Development |
- Management
D~

FROM: Dennis A. Kennedy, Supervisor
- | Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Commfitee '\deeting
For June 25, 2007

ltem Nos. 07-550, 551@553 and 556

- The Bureau of Development Plans Review has review ed the subject zoning 1tems
and we have no comments.

DAK:CEN:clw
ce: File
ZACNO COMMENTS-06212007 .doc




l ‘.Baltimore County

.

Fire Department ,

James T. Smith, Jr., County Executive

00 East Road
7 as J_':"'P’P'a 0a John J. Hohman, Chief

Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
Tel: 410-887-4500

County Office Building, Room 111 June 25, 2007

Mail Stop #1105
111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Zoning Review Planners

Distribution Meeting Of: June 18, 2007

552
Item Number: 550 Through 554 and 556

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan(s) have been reviewed by
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

1. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time.

Lieutenant Roland P Bosley Jr.
Fire Marshal's Office
410-887-4881 (C)443-829-2946
MS-1102F

co: File

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info
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